© 0o N o O A~ wWw N P

[ERY
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Transcript of Proceedings

July 28, 2025 Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOUR
TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
PREHEARI NG CONFERENCE
JimNMoriarty, )
Compl ai nant , )
)
V. ) Case No. WC-2025-0204
)
M ssouri - Aneri can )
Wat er Conpany, )
Respondent . )
MONDAY, JULY 28, 2025
1: 00 p. m
Jefferson Cty, MO
vi a WebEx
VOLUME 1
KAROLI N WALKER, Presi di ng
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
Transcri bed By:
El i zaphan N uguna
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

July 28, 2025 Page 2

M5. NIEMEIER  Good afternoon.

M5. KERR: (Good afternoon, Judge.

JUDCGE WVALKER: | see M. Moriarty is not
Wth us, solet's wait a mnute and see if he
] 0i ns us.

M5. KING He's on.

M5. NIEMEIER He's on ny screen.

MR. MORI ARTY: |'m here.

JUDGE WALKER: He's gone online. kay.
This is a prehearing conference in case WC
2025-0204. MW nane is Karolin Wal ker, and |'m
the judge who will be presiding over this
case.

During this call, I'"mgoing to discuss
procedural but not substantive issues. First
|'"d like to do entry of the counsels. So if
you coul d state your nanme and where you worKk,
| woul d be nbst appreciative.

M5. KERR: This is Carolyn Kerr. |I'm
attorney for the Public Service Conm ssion.

M5. NI EMEI ER:  Rachel Ni eneier on behalf
of M ssouri Anmerican Water Conpany.

M5. MARTIN:  Anna Martin on behalf of the
M ssouri O fice of the Public Counsel.

MR. MORI ARTY: Jim Moriarty, conplai nant.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
July 28, 2025 Page 3

JUDCGE WVALKER: M. Moriarty, M. Cooper,
you want to enter your appearance?

MR. COOPER: Yeah. Dean Cooper appearing
on behalf of M ssouri Anmerican Water Conpany.

JUDGE WALKER: Ckay. M. Miriarty, can
you hear us?

MR MORI ARTY: Yes.

JUDGE WALKER:  You can? Ckay, great. Do
you want to enter your appearance for the
record?

MR MORI ARTY: New (indiscernible)?

JUDGE WALKER:  Yes.

MR MORI ARTY: Al right.

JUDGE WALKER:  Well, we'll take your
appearance is entered. ay. This prehearing
conference has been requested by Rachel
Ni enei er of Mssouri Anmerican water. M.

Ni enei er, go ahead.

M5. NIEMEIER  Yes. Thank you. | just
wanted to get the group together in a call or
in a hearing like this to discuss the hearing
date. Previously, we had filed notifying that
| was going to be out of town.

It's conme to our attention that one of

our main W tnesses, Derek Tarza (phonetic),

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
July 28, 2025 Page 4

who is really kind of the | eader of the My
Wat er application for Mssouri Anmerican and
American Water will be in Spain for a famly
nmenber' s graduation on that week.

And it was just a m sconmunication within
the conpany. So we wanted to nmake you all
aware of that and to have a discussion as to
whet her there was any flexibility with that
date, given M. Tarza's potential conflict.

He woul d be able to do it via WebEx, but
he woul d be doing that from Spain. So | don't
know i f that would be logistically difficult
for the comm ssion and M. Moriarty or not.

We just wanted to nmake you aware of the
si tuation.

JUDGE WALKER:  Thank you. Any ot her
I ssues?

MR. COOPER  Judge, | think as a part of
that, and | guess, we've had obviously sone
pl eadi ngs and comm ssion order on this, but is
there any flexibility at all in that August
28th hearing date, one way or the other that
woul d potentially work a little better for
anyway, M. Tarza's appearance obvi ously, but

Ms. Nieneier's appearance?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
July 28, 2025 Page 5

And then there's sonme ot her things sort
of in the background with that. And so |
guess that's sort of the request of you as to
whet her there's just no flexibility in that
heari ng date or whether there m ght be sone
flexibility.

JUDGE WALKER: Wl l, you're welcone to
file in the conm ssion again and ask themto
revisit their decision. | apologize, | know
this hearing date is difficult for everyone.
We | ooked at hearing dates | got from Ms.

Ni enei er.

There were 39 dates that fromthe second
week in July till the second week in Cctober,
plus federal and state holidays that you are
not avail able or your w tnesses are not
avai | abl e.

And what we do here is | ook at those
dates, ook at the trial calendar, start
choosi ng dates, and see when what
comm ssioners wi sh to appear at the hearing
and when they're available. And this is the
date that they canme up with

And after you filed opposing the date, we

tried again, and you're welcone to file again,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
July 28, 2025

Page 6

and the comm ssion will do whatever they're
goi ng to do.

MR. COOPER. Wre there -- and you nmay
not be able to answer this, but were there
dates that would have worked for the
comm ssion that we just did not identify as
possi bl e dates on our end?

JUDCGE WALKER: | don't want to disclose
the i nner workings of the comm ssion and the
comm ssioners, but |I can assure you that we
tried and tried and tried to find a different
date. And particularly sonme of the dates that
you woul d Ii ke.

M5. NNEMEIER: Is it possible to delay it
to later in the fall or did those dates just -
- we're still working wwthin the initial dates
that we were given, the initial date range
we're given?

JUDGE WALKER:  Well, M. Mriarty, your
case has been pending. You filed your
conplaint in January, how do you feel about --

MR, MORIARTY: [|I'mtired.

JUDGE WALKER: --putting your case off
for nont hs?

MR. COOPER  Yeah, ny goal is to get it

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
July 28, 2025 Page 7

behi nd ne.

JUDGE WALKER: | guess | have the sane
response to that. You can file in the
comm ssion and ask them

M5. KERR:. Were there sone dates on the

PSC cal endar that we were -- that we were
m ssing? Because | think we all | ooked on the
PSC cal endar and didn't -- and we're trying to

pi ck dates that were open.

JUDGE WALKER: Wl |, Carolyn, 1 think
|'ve answered this already. You know how t he
comm ssion works. Just because there's not a
date on the cal endar doesn't nean the
comm ssioners are avail abl e.

M5. KERR | understand that as well.

JUDGE WALKER: | just | ooked at the
cal endar | ast week, the comm ssioners were in
public hearings, which neans that they were
not even in Jefferson Cty, they were all over
the state.

M5. KERR: | understand that.

JUDCGE WALKER:  Soneti nes they have
nmeet i ngs and whatever comm tnents that they
have.

M5. KERR: | understand. | was just

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
July 28, 2025 Page 8

wondering if we mssed -- if we -- if there
wasn't -- if there was sonething on there that
we mssed. And that's all. | understand.

JUDGE WALKER: | tried to get you all a
di fferent hearing date. | did. And the

comm ssion tried to work with you as well.

M5. NTEMEIER  So, | guess --

JUDGE WALKER:  Any ot her issues you want
to di scuss?

M5. NIEMEIER. | guess, | have one
guestion, kind of that sort of goes with this,
but would we be allowed to have a w tness
provide testinony from another country in
another tinme zone? Wuld that be acceptable
to the Comm ssion?

JUDGE WALKER: That's a question |'d have
to ask the comm ssion and | don't have any
answer to that.

M5. N EMEIER: Ckay. Because typically
they're allowed to attend via WbEx. And I
didn't know if this was a case where we coul d
do it via WebEx. Wiether it's M. Tarza, we
can find sonebody nore local to testify. |Is
this going to be live wtness testinony or is

it virtual acceptable?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
July 28, 2025 Page 9

JUDGE WALKER:  Well, the hearing is set
for one day and live. But | nean, it's
certainly all right with nme if soneone appears
virtually. | nmean, | wll ask the comm ssion.
How about if | ask the comm ssion and | | et
you know if it's a problenf

M5. NI EMEIER: Ckay. That woul d be
great. Thank you.

M5. KERR  Yeah. And then which kind of
brings up the question that we had on whet her
where it says the procedural schedule is
testinmony and exhibits are to be filed by
August 14, is that -- we're going to break
that down into direct and rebuttal or how were
we going to do that? Ws that just all the
testinony or were we --

JUDGE WALKER: The procedural schedule is
as it's witten. That is what the conm ssion
wants for the procedural schedul e.

M5. KERR: Okay. So all the testinony
all at once?

M5. KERR. Is that ny -- is that the
ri ght understandi ng then?

JUDGE WALKER: The procedural schedul e

that's witten is the one that the conm ssi on

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
July 28, 2025 Page 10

once followed. And it's -- | don't know what
you nean by all the testinony all at once. No
one's asking you to put all your testinony at
once. You have two weeks before the hearing
to file your testinony and six, eight weeks
fromwhen the hearing date was set.

M5. KERR:  kay.

MR. MORI ARTY: Has there been a decision
yet on when the post hearing briefs would be

due?

JUDGE WALKER:  No, I'll make that
decision at the hearing. |If they're
necessary, | will order them |If they're not,

we won't do them And it al so depends what
the parties want to do at that tine. Any
ot her issues?

M5. NNEMEIER: | don't think the conpany
has any other. | really appreciate you
sending this tinme for all of us to get
t oget her and have this conversati on.

JUDGE WALKER:  Yeah. I'mreally sorry.
You know, | know everybody wants the hearing
date not to be the 28th, but that's the date
when the conm ssioners are available and the

calendar is open. | wll get with the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

July 28, 2025 Page 11
comm ssi oner about this testinmony. WII you
do nme a favor, Ms. Nieneier, and send ne an
email wth the details of the witness and what
you would like so that | can present it to the
conmmi ssi oner ?
MS. N EMEIER  Sure.
JUDGE WALKER: Ckay, Geat. 1'mgoing to
get off the call and let you all talk to each
other. See if there's any kind of resolution
you can reach for this case.
M5. KERR:  Ckay.
M5. NI EMEI ER:  Thank you, Judge.
JUDCGE WALKER:  Thank you for your tine.
M5. MARTIN.  Thank you.
(End of audi o recording.)
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 0o N o O A~ wWw N P

[ERY
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Transcript of Proceedings
July 28, 2025 Page 12

CERTI FI CATE OF TRANSCRI PTI ONI ST
|, ELI ZAPHAN NJUGUNA, do hereby certify:

That said audio transcription is a true
record as reported by ne, a disinterested

per son.

| further certify that | am not
interested in the outcone of said action, nor
connected with, nor related to any of the
parties in said action, nor to their

respective counsel.

I N WTNESS THEREOF, | have hereunto set

nmy hand this 2nd day of August, 2025.

-

Q P/ f,ﬁ';\}if
— B sy

- e

El i zaphan N uguna

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




Transcript of Proceedings

complaint

July 28, 2025 1
already 7:11 assure 6:10 6:21
. also 10:14 at 4:215:11, C conference
--putting 6:23 | American ;821913127316 calendar 5:19 2:103:16
2:22 3:4,17 : o 7:6,8,13,17 conflict 4:9
4:2,3 12,15 10:25 -
1 o d 820 ' conversation
Anna 2:23 attend 8. call 2:143:20 | 10:20
TES:AS another 8:13, | attention 3:24 | 11:8 Cooper 3:1,3
14 attorney 2:20 | came 5:23 4:18 6:3,25
2 answer 6:4 audio 11:18 Carolyn 2:19 | could 2:17
2025-0204 818 August 4:21 | 710 821
2:11 answered 9:13 case 2:10,13 Counsel 2:24
28th 4:22 11 available 6:2_0’23 8:21 | counsels 2:16
10:23 any 4:8,16,21 | 5:16,17,22 11:10 country 8:13
8:8,17 10:15, | 7:1410:24 certainly 9:3 '
3 18119 aware 4:7,14 | choosing D
anyway 4:24 5:20
39 5:13 apologize 5:9 B City 7:19 date 3:22 49,
5:91 _ 22 5:5,10,23,
A appear - background come 3:24 24 6:12,17
appearance 5:2 commission 7:13 8:5 10:6,
able 4:10 6:4 252,9,15 424, | | cause 77, 55306.41:163520 23
about 6:21 12 8:19 7:4 1'2 86 15 dates 5:11,13,
95111 appearing 3:3 ] T Do 19,20 6:5,7,
PP g before 10:4 17 9:4,5,18, 121516 75
a;?leftzaSb'e appears 9:3 | popaif 2:21,23 | 25 9
o application 3:4 commissioner | 4. g5
after 5:24 4:2 behind 7:1 11:1,5 Sean 33
afternoon 2:1, app.reC|ate better 4:23 commissioner o
2 10:18 s 521 6:10 decision 5:9
again 5:825 | appreciative | 0 ook 913 7:141710:24 | 108,12
ahead 3:18 2:18 briefs 10:9 commitments delay 6:14
: : i : 7:23
all 3:13 4:6,21 as.4.7.,18 5..3 brings 9:10 depgnds
7:7.19 8:3.4 6:6 7:158:6 but 2:15 4:10, | company 10:14
9:3.152021 | 918 20,24 6:4,10 | 2223446 | Derek 3:25
10:2,3,19 ask 5:87:4 8:129:2 10:17 details 113
allowed 8:12, | asking 10:3 by 3:16 9:12 2:25 dg.fgrent 6:11
20 10:2 .

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

July 28, 2025 2
difficult 4:12 federal 5:15 graduation into 9:14 kind 4:18:11
510 feel 6:21 44 iIssues 2:15 9:911:9
direct 9:14 file 5:8,257:3 g;el?; 3:89:8 111:01.168:8 KING 2:6
disclose 6:8 10:5 : : know 4:12 5:9
discuss 214 filed 3:22 524 | 9roup 3:20 it 4:5,10 6:14, 7:11 8:21 9:6
3:21 8:9 6:20 9:12 guess 4:19 258:22,25 10:1,22
. , _ 53728710 | 91110:14
discussion find 6:11 8:23 e 11:4 L
4:7 .
_ First 2:15 H it's 3:24 8:22
doing 4:11 flexibility 4:8, 9:2.6,18 10:1 | last 7:17
down 9:14 215:4,6 hear 3:6 later 6:15
due 10:10 followed 10:1 | hearing 3:21 J leader 4:1
During 2:14 | for 2:20 3:9 ‘11:12515;35_’5131 January 6:21 | let 9:511:8
4:2,3,13,23 j o let's 2:4
£ 5:10 6:5,24 10:4,6,9,12, Jefferson € :
9:2,1910:19 | 22 719 like 2:16 3:21
each 118 1110113 hea”ngs 718 J|m 225 613 114
eight 105 from 4:11 here 2:85:18 | joins 2:5 little 4:23
5:11,13 8:13 . e | _ live 8:24 9:2
email 11:3 _ holidays 5:15 | judge 2:2,3,9, | llV€é ¢ :
' 10:6 12 3:1,5,8,12
end 6:711:18 how 6:21 7:11 -+9,0,24, | |ocal 8:23
' 95 14 14 4:16,18 logisticall
enter 3:2,9 G ’ 5:7 6:8,19,23 049'152'08 y
7:2,10,16,22 '
tered 3:1 . ) o
entered 151 get 3:20 6:25 | 8:4.8,169:1, | look 5:18,19
entry 2:16 8:4 10:19,25 17.24 10:11
. identifv 6:6 T ’ looked 5:11
even 7:19 11:8 ) 2”4' ]3-/6412 21 11:7,12,13 7:7.16
given 4:9 T 24, : July 5:14
everyRody 6:17,18 8122193, | =
. o 318 5,6 10:12,13 just 3:19 4.5, M
. : 112,16, main 3:
5:10 goal 6:25 in 2:103:20 o1e |
exhibits 9:12 | goes 8:11 21 4:3,21 52, mlf%lfil4-6,14
going 2:14 4,8,14 6:15, < :
E 323 6:2 8:24 217:3,17,19 Martin 2:23
. . 8:13 :
9:13,15 117 Karolin 2:11 1114
fall 6:15 gone 2:9 indiscernible Kerr 2:2.19 me 7:19:3
family 4:3 _ 311 e 11:2
Good 2:1,2 o 7:5,15,21,25
favor 11:2 _ initial 6:16,17 | 9:9,20,22 mean 7:13
got 5:11 inner 6:9 10:7 11:11 9:2,410:2
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




Transcript of Proceedings

July 28, 2025 3
means 7:18 9:10 10:9 post 10:9 recording
meetings N once 9:21 potential 4:9 11:18

7:23 name 2:11,17 10:1,2,4 potentially request 5:3
member's 4:4 necessary one 3:24 4:22 4:23 requested
minute 2:4 10:13 8:109:2,25 prehearing 3:16
miscommunic | New 311 one's 10:3 2:10 3:15 risl(.)éutlon
ation 4.5 , , ) online 2:9 present 11:4 :

Niemeier 2:1, 7.3
missed 8:1,3 7,213:17,18, | open 7:9 presiding response 7.
missing 7:7 ;9751%218:347 10:25 2:12 revisit 5:9
Missouri 16:2[7 111:2,.6, ors).pzzsmg P;g;/zlously rlg:I;t 3:13 9:3,
2:22,24 3:4, 12 : '
17 4:2 _ _ order 4:20 problem 9:6
Niemeier's 10:13 S
months 6:24 4:25 ' procedural
other 4:16,22 2:159:11,17
more 8:23 : . ' = :
no 5:410:211 | 5.1 8:810:16, | 19,24 same 7:2
Moriarty 2:3, . : _ :
8 25 3.y1 57 not 2:3,15 18119 provide 8:13 says 9:11
' s 4:13 5:16 6:4, . h |
11,13 4:13 our 3:2425 | psc 76,8 schedule
61020 10:8 | oadd 6.7 & 9:11,17,19,24
i ' 10:13,23 out 3:23 public 2:20.24 | _ .-
Mr 2:3.8.25 over 2:127:19 put 10:3 sizon 13,

3:1,3,5,7,11, 9]

13 4:9,13,18, P Q see 2:3,45:20

24 6:3,19,22, | obviously 11:9

258:2210:8 4:19,24 part 4:18 question send 11:2
|V|1$9 3111,223;6,7, October 5:14 pgrilztiularly 8:11,16 9:10 sending

31719 405 | Of 2:16,22,23, - - 10:19

511614 7°5 24 3:4,17,23, | parties 10:15 Service 2:20

' ' S 24 4:1,7,14, i .

16212587, | 1o o | PeNdiNG 620 | pachel 2:21 | set 9:110:6

;8;2 i077917 12 8:11 9:9 phonetic 3:25 | 3:16 situation 4:15

11:2,6,11,12, 12119 11:3,9, | pick 7:3 range 6:17 six 10:5

14 pleadings reach 11:10 some 4:19
my 2:7,114:1 | °ff 6:2311:8 | 4:20 really 4:1 5:1,56:12 7:5

6:25 9:22 Office 2:24 plus 5:15 10:18,21 somebody

on 2:6,7,21,23 | possible 6:7, rebuttal 9:14 8:23
3:4 4:4,20 6:7 14

: : someone 9:3
7:5,7,13 8:2 record 3:10

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

July 28, 2025 4
something 23 two 10:4 water 2:22 9:9
8:2 there's 5:1,4 | typically 8:19 | 417423 | \hg 211041
S;).rgzetlmes 7:12 11:9 way 4:22 will 2:12 4:3
: things 5:1 U WC- 2:10 6:1 9:4 10:13,
sorry 10:21 think 4:18 7-7 we 322 46 2511:1
, _' "’ | understand ) Y . ]
sort 5:1,3 10 10:17 7:15.21 25 14 5:11,18,24 | wish 5:21
811 this 2:10,12, | 83 3133105172725? with 2:4 4:8
Spain 4:3,11 14,19 3:15,21 . T e 5:2,238:6,11
4:205:10,22 | understandin | 229:10,1516 | g.3'10.95
start 5:19 ' T g 9:23 10:14 : '
6:4 7:11 8:11, 11:3
state 2:17 21,24 10:19, |up 523910 | we'll 3:14 within 45
5:157:20 . :
2011:1,10 us 2:4536 | we're 6:16,18 | 6:16
still 6:16 . : ‘8 Q-
| th69i55e 5:18 10:19 7:89:13 witness 8:12,
substantive : we've 4:19 24 11:3
2:15 i . \Y .
till 5:14 Webex 4:10 witnesses
11: i . . . : :
Sure 11:6 tlme. 8:14 via 4:10 8:20, 8:20,22 3:255:16
10:15,19 22 week 4:45:14 | won't 10:14
T 11:13 7:17
tired 6:22 virtual 8:25 ' wondering
take 3:14 _ ' _ virtually 9:4 weeks 10:4,5 81
talk 11:8 tc; 2261;"11233'23’ welcome 5:7, | work 2:17
T W 25 4:23 8:6
Tarza 3:25 4:6,7,10,14
8:22 5:3,7,8,21,25 well 3:14 5:7 worked 6:5
' . wait 2:4 6:19 7:10,15 ; .
Tarza's 4:9.24 | ©:24811,14, 19 working 6:16
! 15257:3,8 | Walker 2:3,9, | 8691 Kings 69
testify 8:23 8:4,6,9,12,15, 113:1,58,12, | what 5:18,20 workings 6:
testimony 17,18,20,23, 14 4:16 5:7 9:18 10:1,14 works 7:12
8:13,24 9:12, ig-géziésiéS ?68’1169’222387;2’ 11:3 would 2:18
16,20 10:2,3, 231’1’4 7’8 ’ 3 ]:6 9’1 17 ! whatever 6:1 4:10,11,12,23
511:1 T 2’4 10.'1]1 2]: 7:23 6:5,13 8:12,
. together 3:20 b 14 9:7 10:9
Tzirékg?é.w 190_20 11:7,13 when 52022 | 1.
9 9 ' oo | 10:6,9,24 '
11:12,13,14 | town 3:23 want 3:2,9 6:8 written 9:18,
8:8 10:15 where 2:17 o5
that's 5:38:3, | trial 5:19 8:21 9:11
. . wanted 3:20 ' '
16 9:25 10:23 ied 5
tried 5:25 4:6,14 whether 4:8 v
them 5:87:4 6:11 8:4,6 : .
] 5:45 8:22
10:13,14 ) . wants 9:19 9:10
trying 7:8 10:22 : Yeah 3:36:25
then 5:19:9, which 7:18 9:910:21
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




Transcript of Proceedings

July 28, 2025 5
Yes 3:7,12,19
yet 10:9
Z
zone 8:14
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. EkE XITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12

	Word Index
	Index: --putting..different
	--putting (1)
	14 (1)
	2025-0204 (1)
	28th (2)
	39 (1)
	able (2)
	about (3)
	acceptable (2)
	after (1)
	afternoon (2)
	again (3)
	ahead (1)
	all (16)
	allowed (2)
	already (1)
	also (1)
	American (5)
	Anna (1)
	another (2)
	answer (2)
	answered (1)
	any (8)
	anyway (1)
	apologize (1)
	appear (1)
	appearance (5)
	appearing (1)
	appears (1)
	application (1)
	appreciate (1)
	appreciative (1)
	as (7)
	ask (5)
	asking (1)
	assure (1)
	at (11)
	attend (1)
	attention (1)
	attorney (1)
	audio (1)
	August (2)
	available (5)
	aware (2)
	background (1)
	because (3)
	before (1)
	behalf (3)
	behind (1)
	better (1)
	break (1)
	briefs (1)
	brings (1)
	but (9)
	by (3)
	calendar (6)
	call (3)
	came (1)
	Carolyn (2)
	case (6)
	certainly (1)
	choosing (1)
	City (1)
	come (1)
	commission (16)
	commissioner (2)
	commissioners (5)
	commitments (1)
	company (4)
	complainant (1)
	complaint (1)
	conference (2)
	conflict (1)
	conversation (1)
	Cooper (6)
	could (2)
	Counsel (1)
	counsels (1)
	country (1)
	date (14)
	dates (11)
	day (1)
	Dean (1)
	decision (3)
	delay (1)
	depends (1)
	Derek (1)
	details (1)
	different (2)

	Index: difficult..mean
	difficult (2)
	direct (1)
	disclose (1)
	discuss (3)
	discussion (1)
	doing (1)
	down (1)
	due (1)
	During (1)
	each (1)
	eight (1)
	email (1)
	end (2)
	enter (2)
	entered (1)
	entry (1)
	even (1)
	everybody (1)
	everyone (1)
	exhibits (1)
	fall (1)
	family (1)
	favor (1)
	federal (1)
	feel (1)
	file (4)
	filed (4)
	find (2)
	First (1)
	flexibility (4)
	followed (1)
	for (14)
	from (5)
	get (6)
	given (3)
	go (1)
	goal (1)
	goes (1)
	going (7)
	gone (1)
	Good (2)
	got (1)
	graduation (1)
	great (3)
	group (1)
	guess (5)
	hear (1)
	hearing (14)
	hearings (1)
	here (2)
	holidays (1)
	how (4)
	identify (1)
	if (14)
	in (16)
	indiscernible (1)
	initial (2)
	inner (1)
	into (1)
	issues (4)
	it (10)
	it's (6)
	January (1)
	Jefferson (1)
	Jim (1)
	joins (1)
	judge (30)
	July (1)
	just (10)
	Karolin (1)
	Kerr (12)
	kind (4)
	KING (1)
	know (8)
	last (1)
	later (1)
	leader (1)
	let (2)
	let's (1)
	like (4)
	little (1)
	live (2)
	local (1)
	logistically (1)
	look (2)
	looked (3)
	main (1)
	make (3)
	Martin (3)
	me (4)
	mean (4)

	Index: means..someone
	means (1)
	meetings (1)
	member's (1)
	minute (1)
	miscommunication (1)
	missed (2)
	missing (1)
	Missouri (5)
	months (1)
	more (1)
	Moriarty (13)
	most (1)
	Mr (20)
	Ms (30)
	my (5)
	name (2)
	necessary (1)
	New (1)
	Niemeier (17)
	Niemeier's (1)
	no (3)
	not (11)
	notifying (1)
	obviously (2)
	October (1)
	of (25)
	off (2)
	Office (1)
	on (14)
	once (4)
	one (5)
	one's (1)
	online (1)
	open (2)
	opposing (1)
	order (2)
	other (7)
	our (3)
	out (1)
	over (2)
	part (1)
	particularly (1)
	parties (1)
	pending (1)
	phonetic (1)
	pick (1)
	pleadings (1)
	plus (1)
	possible (2)
	post (1)
	potential (1)
	potentially (1)
	prehearing (2)
	present (1)
	presiding (1)
	Previously (1)
	problem (1)
	procedural (5)
	provide (1)
	PSC (2)
	public (3)
	put (1)
	question (3)
	Rachel (2)
	range (1)
	reach (1)
	really (3)
	rebuttal (1)
	record (1)
	recording (1)
	request (1)
	requested (1)
	resolution (1)
	response (1)
	revisit (1)
	right (3)
	same (1)
	says (1)
	schedule (4)
	screen (1)
	second (2)
	see (4)
	send (1)
	sending (1)
	Service (1)
	set (2)
	situation (1)
	six (1)
	some (5)
	somebody (1)
	someone (1)

	Index: something..Yeah
	something (1)
	Sometimes (1)
	sorry (1)
	sort (3)
	Spain (2)
	start (1)
	state (3)
	still (1)
	substantive (1)
	Sure (1)
	take (1)
	talk (1)
	Tarza (2)
	Tarza's (2)
	testify (1)
	testimony (9)
	Thank (6)
	that's (5)
	them (4)
	then (3)
	there's (4)
	things (1)
	think (4)
	this (18)
	those (2)
	till (1)
	time (4)
	tired (1)
	to (48)
	together (2)
	town (1)
	trial (1)
	tried (6)
	trying (1)
	two (1)
	typically (1)
	understand (4)
	understanding (1)
	up (2)
	us (4)
	via (3)
	virtual (1)
	virtually (1)
	wait (1)
	Walker (27)
	want (5)
	wanted (3)
	wants (2)
	water (5)
	way (1)
	WC- (1)
	we (22)
	we'll (1)
	we're (4)
	we've (1)
	Webex (3)
	week (4)
	weeks (2)
	welcome (2)
	well (7)
	what (6)
	whatever (2)
	when (5)
	where (3)
	whether (5)
	which (2)
	who (2)
	will (7)
	wish (1)
	with (9)
	within (2)
	witness (3)
	witnesses (2)
	won't (1)
	wondering (1)
	work (3)
	worked (1)
	working (1)
	workings (1)
	works (1)
	would (12)
	written (2)
	Yeah (4)

	Index: Yes..zone
	Yes (3)
	yet (1)
	zone (1)



